Offering Circular is, or shall be relied upon as, a promise, representation or warranty by the Trustee or the Agents.

3

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

15

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds (net of fees, commissions and expenses) from the sale of the Further Bonds will be
approximately US$22.4 million.

We intend to use the net proceeds (net of fees, commissions and expenses) from the issue of the Further Bonds for capital
expenditure in relation to capacity expansion associated with 8-inch and 12-inch manufacturing  facilities,  and  general  corporate
purposes.

4

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

16

Table of Contents

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the Issuer�s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 September 2014 and as adjusted to
give effect to the issue of the Further Bonds after deducting the related issuance cost. This table should be read in conjunction with
the Issuer�s consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes, which are included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2014
Actual As adjusted

US$�000 US$�000
Borrowings-current 376,978 376,978
Long term borrowings
Borrowings-noncurrent 217,000 217,000
Convertible Bonds 185,461 185,461
Convertible Bonds issued on 29 May 2014 81,986 81,986
Convertible Bonds issued on 24 June 2014 87,915 87,915
Convertible Bonds to be issued � 22,200
Total 572,362 594,562
Equity
Ordinary Shares 12,917 12,917
Ordinary Shares issued on 12 June 2014 1,036 1,036
Share Premium 4,105,107 4,105,107
Share Premium issued on 12 June 2014 196,161 196,161
Reserves 88,954 88,954
Accumulated deficit (1,569,277) (1,569,277)
Non-controlling interests 109,872 109,872
Total equity 2,944,770 2,944,770
Total capitalisation (1) 3,517,132 3,539,332

Notes:

(1) Total capitalisation is defined to be the sum of Total equity and Long term borrowings.

Except as otherwise disclosed herein there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the
Issuer since 30 September 2014.

5

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

17

Table of Contents

ANNEX � ORIGINAL OFFERING CIRCULAR

6

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

18

Table of Contents

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL � DO NOT FORWARD

THIS OFFERING IS AVAILABLE ONLY TO INVESTORS WHO ARE PERSONS OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES.